

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, HAMILTON
LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION,
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION,
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION, FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND DKT LIBERTY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joseph G.S. Greenlee
FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION
1215 K St., 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

March 1, 2021

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Mallory Reader
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS A PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT TO PRIVATE ASSOCIATION, WHICH THE GOVERNMENT CAN OVERCOME ONLY THROUGH NARROWLY TAILORED MEANS THAT ADVANCE A COMPELLING INTEREST—WHICH CALIFORNIA HAS NOT EMPLOYED | 8 |
| A. <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> and Its Progeny Require Narrow Tailoring of State Actions That Violate the Freedom of Association | 10 |
| B. California’s Schedule B Demand Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... | 16 |
| II. BECAUSE THE BURDEN IS ON THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVIDE A COMPELLING INTEREST THAT IS NARROWLY TAILORED, EVEN THE IRS’S COLLECTION OF DONOR INFORMATION SHOULD NOT BE PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PRESENTS REAL RISKS TO DONORS | 19 |
| IV. A FACT-BOUND RULING THAT TASKS LOWER COURTS WITH ASSESSING WHETHER A DISCLOSURE RULE IS “HARMFUL ENOUGH” WOULD BE UNWORKABLE AND INSUFFICIENTLY PROTECTIVE OF PRIVATE ASSOCIATION..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) | 16, 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 9, 10, 25 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) ... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) | 15 |
| <i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) | 12 |
| <i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>Gibson v. Fla. Leg. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) | 9, 12, 25, 26 |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961) | 14 |
| <i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) | 13 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) | 15 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> 340 U.S. 268 (1951) | 26 |
| <i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .. | 18 |
| <i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Harris</i> , No. 15-3048, 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 158851 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016) | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| H.R. Res. 803, 93d Cong. (1974) | 19 |
|---------------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| #GrabYourWallet, https://grabyourwallet.org | 20 |
| Alistair Barr, “Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich Steps Down,” <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Apr. 3, 2014 | 20 |
| Bradley A. Smith, “In Defense of Political Anonymity,” <i>City Journal</i> (Winter 2010) | 23 |
| Burton W. Folsom, <i>New Deal or Raw Deal?: How FDR’s Economic Legacy Has Damaged America</i> (2009) | 19 |
| Christian Britschgi, “Rep. Joaquin Castro’s Doxxing of Trump Donors in His District Has Flipped the Campaign Finance Discourse on Its Head,” <i>Reason</i> , Aug. 7, 2019 | 20 |
| Jordan E. Taylor, “Anonymous Criticism Helped Make America Great,” <i>Wash. Post</i> , Sept. 2, 2018 | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Kathryn A. Ruff, Note, <i>Scared to Donate: An Examination of the Effects of Designating Muslim Charities as Terrorist Organizations on the First Amendment Rights of Muslim Donors</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 447 (2006) | 22 |
| Mark Brnovich & Ilya Shapiro, “Split Up the Ninth Circuit—But Not Because It’s Liberal,” Wall St. J., Jan. 11, 2018 | 24 |
| “Michigan Right to Work: Tensions Rise as Americans For Prosperity Tent Falls Outside Capitol,” MLive, Dec. 11, 2012..... | 22 |
| <i>Nation’s Premier Civil Rights Organization</i> , NAACP | 21 |
| Patricia Sullivan, <i>Lift Every Voice: The NAACP and the Making of the Civil Rights Movement</i> (2010) | 11 |
| Pauline Maier, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787–1788</i> (2011) | 8 |
| Peter Overby, “IRS Apologizes for Aggressive Scrutiny of Conservative Groups,” NPR, Oct. 27, 2017 | 18 |
| William K. Rashbaum, “At George Soros’s Home, Pipe Bomb Was Likely Hand-Delivered, Officials Say,” N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2018 | 20 |
